

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERANCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BARRE C. DUMAS  
126 Government Street  
Mobile, AL 36602

LOUIS A. CHAITEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
901 Lakeside Ave.  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 586-7244  
lachaiten@jonesday.com

AMANDA K. RICE  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48103

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i           |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....   | 1           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 1           |
| RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....   | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....   | 5           |
| I. THE SEPARATE-SOVEREIGNS<br>EXCEPTION SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....   | 6           |
| A. The Separate-Sovereigns Exception Is<br>Inconsistent with the Plain Text,<br>Original Meaning, and Purpose of the<br>Constitution ..... | 6           |
| B. The Separate-Sovereigns Exception’s<br>Doctrinal and Factual Underpinnings<br>Have Eroded.....  | 10          |
| II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....   | 17          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 19          |
| <br>APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of<br>Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (July 28, 2017)....                              | 1a          |
| APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District<br>Court for the Southern District of Alabama<br>(June 21, 2016) .....                     | 5a          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Abbate v. United States</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 187 (1959) .....              | 10, 12         |
| <i>Abney v. United States</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....               | 9              |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....                       | 9              |
| <i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> ,<br>32 U.S. 243 (1833) .....                   | 11, 13         |
| <i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 121 (1959) .....                  | 2, 9, 12, 14   |
| <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....                   | 13             |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....                | 9, 10          |
| <i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> ,<br>285 U.S. 393 (1932) ..... | 14             |
| <i>Elkins v. United States</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....              | 13, 14         |
| <i>Ex parte Lange</i> ,<br>85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873) .....             | 8              |
| <i>Ex parte Taylor</i> ,<br>636 So. 2d 1246 (Ala. 1993).....               | 3              |
| <i>Fox v. Ohio</i> ,<br>46 U.S. 410 (1847) .....                           | 11, 12, 15, 17 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Green v. United States</i> ,<br>355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....                   | 8              |
| <i>Heath v. Alabama</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....                          | 12             |
| <i>Houston v. Moore</i> ,<br>18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820) .....                 | 8              |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....          | 14             |
| <i>King v. Hutchinson</i> ,<br>(1678) 84 Eng. Rep. 1011 .....                  | 7              |
| <i>King v. Thomas</i> ,<br>(1664) 83 Eng. Rep. 326 .....                       | 7              |
| <i>Moore v. Illinois</i> ,<br>55 U.S. 13 (1852) .....                          | 12             |
| <i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission</i> ,<br>378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....           | 14             |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....                | 9              |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> ,<br>302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....                     | 12             |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... | 11, 14         |
| <i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....          | <i>passim</i>  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Tyler v. United States</i> ,<br>No. 17-5410.....  | 18             |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....                               | 10             |
| <i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S.<br/>Automotive Corp.</i> ,<br>66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 2, 16          |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....  | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Grimes</i> ,<br>641 F.2d 962 (3d Cir. 1981).....                                   | 13, 14         |
| <i>United States v. Jorn</i> ,<br>400 U.S. 470 (1971) .....  | 8              |
| <i>United States v. Lanza</i> ,<br>260 U.S. 377 (1922) .....   | 12             |
| <i>United States v. Tyler</i> ,<br>220 F. Supp. 3d 563 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....                            | 18             |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....   | 12             |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> ,<br>413 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2005).....                                   | 2              |
| <i>Walker v. Texas</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1813 (2017) .....   | 3, 18          |
| <i>Waller v. Florida</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 387 (1970) .....  | 12             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>   |                |
| U.S. Constitution, amend. IV .....  | 14             |
| U.S. Constitution, amend. V .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| U.S. Constitution, amend. XIV .....   | 1, 11, 12, 13  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922 .....   | 4              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....  | 1              |
| Ala. Code § 13A-11-70 .....   | 4              |
| Ala. Code § 13A-11-72 .....   | 4              |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                |
| Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus,<br><i>Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney King</i> ,<br>95 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1995) .....                         | 12, 16         |
| 1 Annals of Cong. 753 (1789) .....  | 7              |
| 4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on<br>the Laws of England 329 (1768) .....   | 7              |
| Kathleen F. Brickey, <i>Criminal Mischief: The<br/>Federalization of American Criminal Law</i> ,<br>46 HASTINGS L.J. 1135 (1995) .....              | 15, 16         |
| The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)<br>(Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003) .....   | 9, 10          |
| J.A.C. Grant, <i>Successive Prosecutions by State<br/>and Nation: Common Law and British Empire<br/>Comparisons</i> , 4 UCLA L. REV. 1 (1956) ..... | 7              |
| 2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the<br/>Crown</i> 515 (John Curwood ed., 8th ed. 1824) .....                                       | 7              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Edwin Meese III, <i>Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding Federalization of Crime</i> ,<br>1 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 1 (1997) .....               | 2, 16          |
| Erin Ryan, <i>Negotiating Federalism</i> ,<br>52 B.C. L. REV. 1 (2011) .....   | 16             |
| United States Sentencing Commission,<br><i>Overview of Federal Criminal Cases—Fiscal Year 2016</i> .....                                       | 17             |
| Thomas White, <i>Limitations Imposed on the Dual Sovereignty Doctrine by Federal and State Governments</i> , 38 N. KY. L. REV. 173 (2011)..... | 16             |
